

STATE OF KANSAS

---

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MR. CHAIRMAN:

I move to amend **House Substitute for SB 86**, on page 2, by striking all in lines 30 and 31; in line 32, by striking "(a)"; by striking all in lines 42 and 43;

On page 4, by striking all in lines 8 and 9; in line 10, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,";

On page 5, in line 5, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,"; in line 22, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,";

On page 8, in line 9, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,";

On page 9, in line 3, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,"; in line 15, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,"; in line 28, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,";

On page 10, in line 19, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,";

On page 11, following line 7, by inserting:

"(g) No prosecution for an offense described in subsection (a) shall be brought prior to January 1, 2018. The provisions of this subsection shall expire on June 30, 2018.";

Also on page 11, in line 8, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,"; in line 13, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,"; following line 17, by inserting:

"(b) (1) On or before January 1, 2018, the secretary shall adopt rules and regulations necessary to implement the amendments made to the Kansas amusement ride act, K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 44-1601 et seq., and amendments thereto, and the amusement ride insurance act, K.S.A. 40-4801 et seq., and amendments thereto, by this act.";

Also on page 11, in line 18, by striking "(b)" and inserting "(2)"; in line 23, by striking "(c)" and inserting "(3)"; by striking all in lines 28 through 34; following line 34 by inserting:

"New Sec. 14. The provisions of this act shall not be enforced by the secretary prior to the date of publication of the rules and regulations adopted by the secretary pursuant to K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 44-1614(b), and amendments thereto. Prior to taking any action pursuant to section 11, and amendments thereto, the secretary shall provide the owner or operator of an amusement ride a reasonable period of time to comply with the provisions of K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 44-1601 et seq., and amendments thereto, and K.S.A. 40-4801 et seq., and amendments thereto.";

On page 12, in line 6, by striking "On and after July 1, 2018,"; in line 8, by striking the first comma and inserting "and"; also in line 8, by striking "and 44-1615, as revived by section 14 of this act,";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 4, by striking all after the semicolon; in line 5, by striking all before "also"; in line 17, by striking all after the first comma; in line 18, by striking all before the first "and"

---

\_\_\_\_\_ District.